14,513 13,414 15,179 15,009 (666) (1,595) 1,099

Wind energy 662 499 712 506 (50) (7) 163

Other 702 567 406 372 296 195 135

Total generation (2) 15,877 14,480 16,297 15,887 (420) (1,407) 1,397

% variance   (3)% (9)% 10%

(1) Assured generation levels
(2) Actual and long-term average generation includes 100% of generation from equity-accounted and long-term investments.

Generation for the year ended December 31, 2011 was 15,877 GWh or 10% higher than 14,480 GWh in the
prior year, and 3% lower than the long-term average of 16,297 GWh. The improvement over the prior year
reflects stronger hydrological conditions in Eastern Canada and New York.  Although hydrology did return to
more normalized levels, it was modestly below the long-term averages due to mild conditions and below-
average inflows in Ontario and Quebec. The following tables provide additional generation and operating
information by regional operating centres.

Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners L.P.   Annual Report   December 31, 2011
Page 19

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATION

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(MILLIONS, EXCEPT AS NOTED) 2011

 United
States Canada Brazil Total

Pro
forma

Generation (GWh) – LTA (1) 6,811 5,061 3,307 15,179 15,179

Generation (GWh) – actual (1) 7,150 4,056 3,307 14,513 14,513

Revenues (2) $   480 $   241 $   360  $ 1,081 $ 1,221

Direct operating costs (144) (62) (91) (297) (297)

EBITDA 336 179 269 784 924

Interest expense – borrowings (149) (68) (94) (311) (311)

Current income taxes 2 5 (15) (8) (8)

Non-controlling interests (26) - (13) (39) (39)

Funds from operations (FFO) $   163 $   116 $   147 $   426 $   566

Average revenue per MWh (3) $   71 $   70 $   107 $   79 $   90

Average direct operating costs per MWh (3) $   22 $   18  $   29 $   23 $   23

 2010

 United
States Canada Brazil Total

Pro
forma

Generation (GWh) – LTA (1) 6,727 5,076 3,206 15,009 15,009

Generation(GWh) –  actual (1) 6,651 3,557 3,206 13,414 13,414

Revenues (2) $   474 $   209 $   286 $   969 $ 1,089

Direct operating costs (142) (49) (85) (276) (276)

EBITDA 332 160 201 693 813

Interest expense - borrowings (152) (64) (95) (311) (311)

Current income taxes (16) - (16) (32) (32)

Non-controlling interests (31) - (4) (35) (35)

Funds from operations (FFO) $   133 $   96 $   86  $   315 $   435

Average revenue per MWh (3) $   75 $   71 $   89 $   77 $   88

Average direct operating costs per MWh (3) $   23 $   17 $   28 $   23 $   23

(1) Actual and long-term average generation includes 100% generation from equity-accounted and long-term investments.
(2) Includes share of cash earnings from equity-accounted and long-term investments.
(3) Average revenue and direct operating costs per MWh excludes generation from equity-accounted and long-term investments.

Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners L.P.   Annual Report   December 31, 2011

[…]

Subsidiary borrowings 4,197  3,834

Long-term indebtedness  5,519  4,994

   Participating non-controlling interests 629  206

   Preferred equity 241  252

Net asset value 8,398  7,424

Total capitalization $ 14,787  $ 12,876

Debt to total capitalization 37%  39%

(1) Information for 2010 was prepared on a pro forma basis.

Total capitalization was $14.8 billion, representing an increase of $1.9 billion since December 31, 2010.  The
increase in net asset value is largely a result of an increase in the value of our property, plant, and equipment
as discussed on page 31 of this report. The increase in total capitalization was also positively impacted by an
increase in subsidiary borrowings as a result of growth in our asset base.

On a consolidated basis, EBITDA to interest totaled 2.0 times and 1.9 times in 2011 and 2010, respectively.  On
a pro-forma basis, EBITDA to interest was 2.3 times in 2011 (2010: 2.1 times) reflecting the increased cash
flows associated with the amended PPAs which occurred as part of the Combination.

On a deconsolidated pro forma basis, FFO to interest expense of Brookfield Renewable totaled 5.6 times
(2010: 4.8 times).

Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners L.P.   Annual Report   December 31, 2011
Page 25

CORPORATE AND SUBSIDIARY BORROWINGS

The following table summarizes our corporate and subsidiary borrowings.

  Maturity

AS AT DECEMBER 31
(MILLIONS)

Average
Term 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Thereafter Total

Corporate borrowings

Credit facilities 2.3 $   - $   - $   251 $   - $   - $   - $   251

Corporate borrowings 9.6   - - - - 294 783   1,077

  - - 251 - 294 783 1,328

Subsidiary borrowings

United States 12.6 328 53 207 46 71 1,316 2,021

Canada 8.3 261 390 13 14 11 883 1,572

Brazil 6.2 61 298 65 65 28 136 653

 10.0 650 741 285 125 110 2,335 4,246

Consolidated borrowings  $   650 $   741 $   536 $   125 $   404 $ 3,118 $5,574

Borrowings – Equity
accounted investments  119 1 1 35 94 170 420

Total (1)  $   769 $   742 $   537 $   160 $   498 $ 3,288 $5,994

 (1)  Represents consolidated borrowings and borrowings of subsidiaries accounted for on an equity basis

Subsidiary borrowings increased during the year due to the continued growth in our asset base and the
consolidation of entities partially owned with our institutional investors. Subsidiary borrowings maturing in 2012
include $260 million on our Eastern Canadian wind assets, $120 million associated with our pumped storage
facility in New England which we own 50% with a partner and $200 million attributed to our hydroelectric
facilities in New York.  We expect to be able to refinance all of the upcoming maturities in the normal course.